ORDINANCE NO. 2907

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO CHANGING THE NAME OF "KINGSGATE WAY" A PUBLIC STREET WITHIN THE TOTEM LAKE BUSINESS DISTRICT OF KIRKLAND TO "TOTEM LAKE BOULEVARD".

Whereas, there has been presented to the Kirkland City Council, a request by owners and occupants of property along what is now known as Kingsgate Way between N.E. 124th Street and N.E. 132nd Street within the Totem Lake business district of Kirkland to change the name of said street to Totem Lake Boulevard.

Whereas, the City Council in public hearing has received and considered the comments of the general public as to the proposed renaming to Totem Lake Boulevard.

Whereas, the City Council believes that it is within the public interest to rename said street and designate the same as Totem Lake Boulevard; now, therefore, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. That certain public street within the Totem Lake business district of Kirkland, now known as Kingsgate Way which lies between N.E. 124th Street and N.E. 132nd Street, is hereby renamed Totem Lake Boulevard, provided that for a period of six months following the effective date of this ordinance either name may be utilized in identifying said street.

Section 2. The City administration is hereby directed to take all steps necessary and required to effect changing the name of Kingsgate Way to Totem Lake Boulevard, including the installation of street identification signs, notifying the U.S. Postal Service, King County, the State Department of Transportation, Evergreen Hospital and such other public and private entities as may be appropriate.

This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage and posting or publication as required by law.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 21st day of October, 1985.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof this 21st day of October, 1985.

Attest: Mayor

Director of Administration & Finance

(ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

946C/136A:dc